## REQUEST FOR COMMITTEE ACTION

## **HENDERSON COUNTY**

# TECHNICAL REVIEW COMMITEE

MEETING: January 3, 2017

SUBJECT: Major Site Plan Review Broadway Group

PRESENTER: Toby Linville

ATTACHMENTS: Staff Report

SUMMARY OF REQUEST: Applicant requesting permits for Retail Sales and Service

<u>Suggested Motion: I move that the TRC approve the major site plan for Broadway</u>
<u>Group Retail Sales</u>



# **Henderson County, North Carolina Code Enforcement Services**

# 1. Committee Request

1.1. Applicant: The Broadway Group, LLC

1.2. Request: Major Site Plan Approval

1.3. **PIN**: 9661417165 1.4. **Size**: 1.74 acres +/-

1.5. **Location:** The subject area is located off Brookside Camp Road near intersection with Howard Gap Rd.

1.6. Supplemental Requirements:

SR 7.14. Retail Sales and Services Less than or Equal to 50,000 Square Feet (Gross Floor Area)

(1) Site Plan. Major Site Plan required in accordance with §200A-331 (Major Site Plan Review).

(2) Lighting. *Adequate lighting* shall be placed in areas used for vehicular/pedestrian access including, but not limited to: stairs, sidewalks, crosswalks, intersections, or changes in grade. *Lighting mitigation* required.

Map A: Aerial Photo/Pictometry





#### **Current Conditions** 2.

- **2.1 Current Use:** This parcel currently has a single family dwelling and commercial storage building.
- 2.2 Adjacent Area Uses: The surrounding properties consist of mixed residential and commercial uses.
- **2.3 Zoning:** The surrounding property to the north and east is Residential Two. Property south and west is Local Commercial.

**Map B: Current Zoning** 677 (2.27A) 659 -Brookside Camp Rd 655 106 700 726 152 223 55# 61 105 108 515 17 540 (2.4ZA) 511 1822 520 105 102 1832

- **Floodplain /Watershed Protection** The property is not located in a Special Flood Hazard Area. **3.** The property is not in a Water Supply Watershed district.
- Water and Sewer Public water and septic system will serve this property.

Public Water: City of Hendersonville

**Public Sewer:** Public sewer is not available for this property.



Map C: CCP Future Land Use Map

# 5. Staff Comments

**The 2020 CCP:** The CCP Future Land Use Map places the Subject Area in the Community Service Center Area. The text and map of the 2020 CCP suggest that the Subject Area would be more suitable for the following:

Community Service Centers are intended to be intensive, efficient, defined concentrations of mixed services that meet the needs of the surrounding community and defined service areas.
 Community Service Centers are appropriate for a mixture of commercial uses scaled to the service area in question; residential uses of varying densities depending upon available services; and Community Facilities such as schools, parks, community centers, and other similar Community Facilities. The mixture and intensity of land uses contained within Community Service Centers are intended to be appropriate within the context of the surrounding community and intended service area. Community Service Centers should also be properly controlled by appropriate aesthetic standards, access management standards, and other appropriate development control measures.

## 6. Staff Recommendations

Staff's Position at this time, under the guidelines of current plans, policies and studies, is to approve the Major Site Plan because it is consistent with the current surrounding land uses and future land use recommendations.

7. Photographs











# HENDERSON COUNTY MAJOR SITE PLAN REVIEW APPLICATION

Property Owner:						
D'I II I I I I I I						
Name: Richard Leon Lamb and Ellen S Lamb Phone:  Complete Address: 106 Falling Waters Road, Hendersonville, NC 28792						
Applicant:						
Name: The Broadway Group, LLC Phone: 256-533-7287						
Complete Address: 216 Westside Square, Huntsville, AL 35801						
Agent:						
Name: The Broadway Group, LLC Phone: 256-533-7287						
Complete Address: 216 Westside Square, Huntsville, AL 35801						
Agent Form (Circle One): Yes No						
Plan Preparer:						
Name: CEI Engineering Associates, Inc  Phone: 651-452-8960						
Complete Address: 2025 Centre Pointe Blvd, Suite 210, Mendota Heights, MN 55120						
CENEDAL INDODALATION						
GENERAL INFORMATION  Date of Applications 12/10/16						
Date of Application: 12/19/16  Site Plan Attached (Circle One): Yes No 12/15/16						
Site Plan Attached (Circle One): Yes No 12/15/16						
PARCEL INFORMATION						
PIN: 966-141-7165 Tract Size (Acres): 1.74						
Zoning District: Local Commercial Fire District:						
Supplemental Requirement# Watershed:						
Permitted by Right Floodplain:						
Special Use Permit						
Location / Property to be developed: 659 Brookside Camp Road, Hendersonville, NC 28792						
***************************************						
County Use Only						
Fee: \$ Paid: Method: Received by:						

APPLICATION IDENTIFICATION		N.C. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION				
Driveway Date of Application		STREET AND DRIVEWAY ACCESS				
Permit No. Application  County: HENDERSON				PERMIT APPLICATION		
Development Name: The Broadway Group- Commercial Retail Store						
Development Name: The Broadwa		CATION OF PRO	PERTY.			
Route/Road: 659 BROOKSIDE CAMP ROAD, PIN: 9961417165						
Exact Distance 280'						
Exact Distance 200	☐ Miles  X Feet	N S E W				
From the Intersection of Route No.	-	and Route No	1006	Toward		
Property Will Be Used For: Resi	idential /Subdivision	IX Commercial ☐ E	ducational Facilities	☐ TND ☐ Emergency Services ☐ Other		
Property:	is		nin_HENDER			
		AGREEMENT				
• I, the undersigned property owner, request access and permission to construct driveway(s) or street(s) on public right-						
of-way at the above location.						
I agree to construct and maintain driveway(s) or street entrance(s) in absolute conformance with the current "Policy on Street and Driveway Access to North Carolina Highways" as adopted by the North Carolina Department of						
Transportation.		an an arrandha mahili	:	the other than the NOROT		
				ther than those approved by NCDOT.		
<ul> <li>I agree that the driveway(s) or street(s) will be constructed as shown on the attached plans.</li> <li>I agree that that driveway(s) or street(s) as used in this agreement include any approach tapers, storage lanes or</li> </ul>						
speed change lanes as deeme	ed necessary.	-		•		
I agree that if any future improve						
located on public right-of-way will be considered the property of the North Carolina Department of Transportation, and I will not be entitled to reimbursement or have any claim for present expenditures for driveway or street construction.						
I agree that this permit become specified by the "Policy on Street and the specified by	es void if constru	uction of driveway(s	or street(s) is	not completed within the time		
I agree to pay a \$50 construction inspection fee. Make checks payable to NCDOT. This fee will be reimbursed if application is denied.						
<ul> <li>I agree to construct and maintain the driveway(s) or street(s) in a safe manner so as not to interfere with or endanger</li> </ul>						
the public travel.						
<ul> <li>I agree to provide during construction proper signs, signal lights, flaggers and other warning devices for the protection of traffic in conformance with the current "Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices for Streets and Highways" and Amendments or Supplements thereto. Information as to the above rules and regulations may be obtained from the District Engineer.</li> </ul>						
	harmless the No	orth Carolina Depart	ment of Transr	portation from all damages and claims		
<ul> <li>I agree to indemnify and save harmless the North Carolina Department of Transportation from all damages and claims for damage that may arise by reason of this construction.</li> </ul>						
• I agree that the North Carolina Department of Transportation will assume no responsibility for any damages that may						
be caused to such facilities, within the highway right-of-way limits, in carrying out its construction.						
<ul> <li>I agree to provide a Performance and Indemnity Bond in the amount specified by the Division of Highways for any construction proposed on the State Highway system.</li> </ul>						
<ul> <li>The granting of this permit is subject to the regulatory powers of the NC Department of Transportation as provided by</li> </ul>						
law and as set forth in the N.C. Policy on Driveways and shall not be construed as a contract access point.						
• I AGREE TO NOTIFY THE DISTRICT ENGINEER WHEN THE PROPOSED WORK BEGINS AND WHEN IT IS						
COMPLETED.						

NOTE: Submit Four Copies of Application to Local District Engineer, N.C. Department of Transportation 61-03419

TEB 65-04rev.

2004-01

SIGNATURES OF APPLICANT						
COMPANY SIGNATURE ADDRESS X 216 Westside Square XHuntsville, AL 35801 Phone No. X 256-533-728	NAME SIGNATURE ADDRESS 7	WITNESS Kelly Walker  X 216 Westside Square  X Huntsville, AL 35801				
COMPANY SIGNATURE ADDRESS 216 Westside Square Huntsville, AL 35801 Phone No. 256-533-7287  APPRO	NAME SIGNATURE ADDRESS	WITNESS Kelly Walker 216 Westside Square Huntsville, AL 35801				
APPLICATION RECEIVED BY DISTRICT ENGINEER						
SIGNATURE		DATE				
APPLICATION APPROVED BY LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY (when	required)					
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE				
APPLICATION APPROVED BY DISTRICT ENGINEER  SIGNATURE		DATE				
INSPECTION BY NCDOT						
SIGNATURE	TITLE	DATE				
COMMENTS						

# SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS

# THE BROADWAY GROUP 659 BROOKSIDE CAMP ROAD

# HENDERSONVILLE, NC

#### GENERAL NOTES:

- TOPOGRAPHIC BOUNDARY SURVEY, INCLUDING PROPERTY LINES, LEGAL DESCRIPTION, EXISTING UTILITIES, SITE TOPOGRAPHY WITH SPOT ELEVATIONS, OUTSTANDING PHYSICAL FEATURES AND EXISTING STRUCTURE LOCATIONS WAS PROVIDED BY THE FOLLOWING COMPANY, AS A CONTRACTOR TO THE SPL EXPRIMANCE.
  - OPOGRAPHY: DONALDSON GARRET & ASSOCIATES, INC 9741-L SOUTHERN PINE BOULEVARD CHARLOTTE, NC 28273 PHONE: (704) 974-1955
- RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY OF THE SURVEY OR FOR DESIGN ERRORS OR OMISSIONS RESULTING FROM SURVEY INACCURACIES.
- EXCEED THE OWNER / DEVELOPER SITE WORK SPECIFICATIONS.

  CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL OF
- D. CONTRACTOR IS TO REMOVE AND DISPOSE OF ALL DEBRIS, RUBBISH AND OTHER MATERIALS RESULTING FROM PREVIOUS AND CURRENT DEMOLITION OPERATIONS. DISPOSAL VILLE BIS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL REGULATIONS GOVERNING SUCH
- E. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE HELD SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR AND SHALL TAKE ALL PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO AVOID PROPERTY DAMAGE TO ADJACENT PROPERTIES DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASES OF THIS PROJECT.
- E. MARRANTY/DISCLAMER: THE DESIGNS REPRESENTED IN THESE PLANS ARE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ESTABLISHED PRACTICES OF CIVIL ENGINEERING FOR THE DESIGN FUNCTIONS AND USES INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. ADMINISHE INTENDED BY THE OWNER AT THIS TIME. ADMINISHE INTENDED BY OWNER AND THE ENGINEERING HOW THE OWNER AND THE OWNER AND
- G. BASTE MOTIOS TO CONTRIGUED BY ACCORDANCE WITH GENERAL WASCEPTED CORPERATION PROVIDED BY THE CONTRIGUED BY BASE OF BEHAVIOR OF THE STATE OF THE CONTRIGUED BY BE OF THE WORK THE RECORD MAN OFFERST DURING PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THE RECORDERMENT WILL APPLY CONTRIGUED AS ANY OF ALL METERS TO MORPHAN WORKING HOUSE. ANY CONSTITUCTION GENERATION BY THE DISCUSSION WORKING CONTRIGUED CONTRIGUED TO THE CONTRIGUED BY THE BY THE CONTRIGUED BY THE BY
- ALL CONSTRUCTION IN STATE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT RESIDENT

# SHE .

Vicinity Map

EI CONTACT:

PETE MOREAU
CEI ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES, INC
2025 CENTRE PONTE BLVD. SUITE :
MENDOTA HOLGHTS, INN 55/20
ASSISTANT PROJECT MANAGER
PHOREAUIJCEIENZ COM

DEVELOPER:

HELLY WALKER THE BROADWAY GROUP, LLC 216 WESTSIDE SQUARE HUNTSVILLE, AL. 25801

#### PLAN INDEX:

- CO COVER SHEET
- C2 SITE AND UTILITY PLAN
- GRADING PLAN
- C4.1 PHASE I EROSION CONTROL PLA
- C5 PRE-DRAINAGE MAP
- C6 POST-DRAINAGE M
- C7 LANDSCAPE PLAN
  C8 DETAIL SHEET I
- C9 DETAIL SHEET

CF DETAIL STEEL

APPROVED DATE
HENDERSON COUNTY

#### FLOOD CERTIFICATION:



Arkansas \* California \* Minnesota \* Pennsylvania \* Texas

















